4
Y

~
b

e, LIQo3 »
rea o omams  Notice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
e ey winding up

IGRE

0410512020 #249
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details
Conganyeumber [0 [2 [3[8 [7]e[2]7 g Wi
Company name infull | D 8 | Buitding Services Lid bold black captak
I :
;I Liquidator's name
Full forename{s) Mark Elijah Thomas
Surname Bowen
Uiquidator's address
Buiiding name/mumber | 44 Roman Way
Street | Berry Hill
Post town | Droiwich Spa
Cowty/Regron | Worcestershire
Poskode wirTe [ Tofalo [
Country
i Liquidator's name
Full forename!s) @ 0ther Hquidator
Use this section w tell us about
Ssname anethes Napeidaber
I Liquidator's address ®
Builkding name/number B0ther Hauldater
et Wﬂﬁm %0 tell us about
anoifier Bapidater
l .
Post town f
County/Region {
Poskode !‘rl—l—l—l—rr‘
Coundry

0417 Version 1.0



LIQ03
Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress repart

From date

To date

Progress repart

8 The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidalas’s signature

-

Signalure date

o PR [alefls

W7 Verson 1.0




LIQ03
Notice of progress repart in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

Il 'mportant information

You do not have to give any contact Inkwmation, but it
you do it will help Companies House if there s a query
on the lorm. The contact information you give will ba
visible 10 searchars of the public record.

Wimem  Justin Brown

AY Information on this form wil appear on the
public record.

Wlmabosend

Greeye=t MB Insoivancy

[*= " 41 Roman Way

| Berry Hill

""" Droitwich Spa

G Worcesiershire

o wirls!| lejals |

tunby

- informabon@mb-i.co.uk
runm

01905 7768771

7 Checkhst

We may retwrn formas cornplated incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you kave remembereal the

following:

[} The company same and number maich she
information held on the public Register,

O You have attachod the required documents.

O You have sipned the form.

You may returs this form to any Companies House
address, howevey for expediency we advise you to
return It to the addrasa below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardif] Wales, CF14 312
DX 33050 Cardift

mmr information

For further information please ser the guidance nows
on the wehsite 2t vww govardcompanieshowse
or ernail engquiriesompanieshotsegow.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form Sas bera provided fher of dhargye by Compankes House.

0417 Version 1@




ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORY

D & i BUILDING SERVICES LTD- IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

© Resowsces for 3 LLP 2017



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF D & | BUILDING SERVICES LIMITED- IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

Coment
¢ Executive Summary
e Administration and Planning
» Enquires and iwestigations
¢ Realisation of Assets
s« Creditors
o Fees and Expenses
* Creditors Rights
» EC Regulations

s Conclusion

Appendices
s Appendix | - Statutory Information
e Appendix I - Recelpts and Payments account for the perlod 29/03/19 to 28/03/20
| o  Appendix lli - ODetalled fist of work undertaken in the period

e Appendix IV - Disbursements & expenses information for period 29/03/19 to 28/03/20

© Rasowrcey for Vs LLF 2017



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF D & | BUILDING SERVICES LIMITED- IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY

LIQUIDATION
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
A summery of key information In this report Is detatied below.
Assats
Estimated to
realise as por Anticipated Total
initial reportto | Realisations future anticipated
Asset creditors to date realisation realisations
Book Dehts 39,808 9,150 0 9.150
Administration Surplus 56,573 56,573 0 56,573
Bank Interest - 56 . 56
Expenses
Amount per Anticipated
fees and Expense further Total
expenses charged to expsnse to anticdpated
Expense sstimates date closure expene
Liquldator’s Fees 34,602 28,762 - 28,762
Debt Collection Fees 4,520 1,102 - 1,102
Category 1 Disbursements 313 204 28 232
Category 2 Dishursements 150 104 - 104
Dividend prospects
Distribution / dividend pald to Anticipated distribution /
dme dividand, based upon the
above
Craditor class
Secured creditor NA NA
Preferential creditors 100P/E 100P/€
Unsecured creditors 1.97p/£ 1.97p/E

Summary of key kssues outstanding

» Clearing of remaining dividend cheques

¢ Closing formalities

Closure

During this reporting period the unsecured creditors’ claims were sgreed and a first and final dividend
paid to unsecured creditors. The only outstanding matters are therefore waiting for the final dividend
cheques to clear and dosing formalities which | expect to commence within the next three months.

© Resources foc s LLP 2017




ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF D & | BUILDING SERVICES LIMITED- 1N CREDITORS® VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

CREDITORS

inespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay 8 dividend to creditors, the
Liquidator has had to carry out key tasks which are detalled In the list at Appendix M. The folowing
sections explain the amidpatec! outcomes to crediiors and any distributions peid.

Socured creditors

The Company banked with Mational Westminster Bank Pic, who held a fixed and floating charge
against the company. The charge was crestec on 18 May 2010 and registered on 22 Mey 2010. There
was no indebtedness to the bank as at the date of cessation.

Preferentist craditors
A preferential dividend of 100p/£ was paid during the Administration.

An additional claim was received during the Uiquidation from the Redundancy Paymants Office In
respect of pension contributions; the amount of £359.53 was therefore subsequently paid at a
dividend rate of 100p/£. This was paid during the previcus reporting period.

Unsacured creditors
Unsecured claims were estimated at £1,556,367 as per the estimated financial statement circulated
with the Administrator’s proposals. Clalms totalling £1,781,006.54 were agreed and paid as part of the
dividend procedure,

Olvidend prospects

Where a floating charge is created after 15 September 2003 a prescribed part of the company's het
property shall be made available to unsecured creditors. NatWest as the floating charge holder are
not owed any monies in the proceedings and conseguently there Is no prescribed part in this
Liquidation,

A dividend of 1.97p/€ was declared to tha unsecured creditors on 17 January 2020. Total funds
distrituted were £35,142.47 on clalms totalling £1,781,006.94.

FEES AND EXPENSES

The Liguidator's fees

It is the firmv's practice to ansure that work fs conducted by the appropriate staff member at the
appropriate level of experience, Junior members of staff deal with the day to day administration on
cases anc a manager and director then oversees the work undertaken. Where the issues are complex
and litfgious, the work witl be dosely supervised or undertaken by a senlor manager or director.

The basis of the Liguidator's fees was approved by creditors on 31 January 2019 in accordance with
the following resolution;

“That the Liquidator’s fees be fixed by reference to a set fee and percentoge of reclisations
os per the fee estimoate dirculated to creditors”

The fee detailed within the fee estimate was @ set fee of £27,390 plus a percentage of realisations of
the company’s book debts as detailed below:

15% of fiest £15,000 £2,250
20% of £15,001 - £39,808 £4,962
25% of any further realisations Unknown

© Rasousces for Ws U 2017 5



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF D & | BUILDING SERVICES UMITED- IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY
UQUIDATION

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANMING

Statutory Information
Statutory Information may he found at Appendix /,

The Liquidator is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations.
Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing reafisations for the insolvent
estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration of the case, which
ensures that work is carried out to high professional standards. A detailed list of these tasks may be
found n Agpendix i1,

The Liquidator has met his statutory and regulatory duties to report (o creditors, as isted betow. In
consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with credhors, care has been taken to

ensure that reports and other communications with credRors have provided useful detalls of the
strategies pursued and the outcomes anticipated,

During the Review Period, the following key documents have been issued:
e  Annual progress report for the period 29.03.18 — 28.03.2019;

Other administration tasks
During the Review Period, the following material tasks in this category were carried out:

o Case & strategy reviews,
¢ Bond Raviews

Cashiering Tasks

EMQUIRES AND INVESTIGATIONS

My investigation and report on the Directors’ Conducy were completed during the Administration;
there is not a requirement In complete a further report on the Directors’ conduct during the
Uiguidation.

REALISATION OF ASSETS

The anly asset realisation during this period has been bank interest of £23.77.

Book debts

My last raport advised that | was swalting a report from Higgs & Sons who were engaged to collect
the company’s book debts and retentions. This report was subsequently received and it advised that
no further realisations were anticipeted; the collection has therefare been concludad.

Payments
Corporation tax of £5.32 has been paid during this period.

Al other payments during this period relate to my remuneration and disbursements which are further
detalied below and at Appendix Iv.

D Resonrcas fav 8¢ LLP 2017 P



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF D & I BLILDING SERVICES UIMITED- IN CREDITORS” VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Uiguidation to » close, the
Liguidator considers that;

» the original fee estimate is unkikely to be exceeded; and
o the original expenses sstimate Is unlikely to be exceeded in totel

In total the Liquidator has drawn £27,390 in respect of his fees agreed on a set fee basis and £1,372
of fees in respect of his fees approved on a % basss, the calculation of which is detalled above.

Of this amount £21,762 was drawn during this tast reporting petiod.
Disbursamants

The dishbursemants that have been incumred are detalied on Appemndix IV. Also included in Appendix
IV 15 2 comparison of the expenses incurred In the Liquidation with the origina! expenses estimate,
together with reasons where any expanses are likely to exceed that estimate.

The category ] disbursements represent the simple reimbursement of actual out of pocket payments
made in relation to the assignenant.

The category 2 disbursements may include an element of overhead charges in accordance with the
resolution passed by creditors by cofrespondence on 31 Jenuary 2019. The basis of cakulation of this
category of dsbursement was disciosed to creditors prior to the resolution belng passad and is also

detailed at Appendix (V.

Wnformation about this Insolvency process may be found oun the R3 websike at
http:ffwww.creditorinsolvencyguide.coupk/. A copy of ‘A Craditors” Guide to Fees’ together with the
firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be found at wwyir,mibi-f.co.uk. A hard copy of both
the Creditors’ Guide and the firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement polky may be obtained on reguest.

Other professional costs

Debt coliectors
As detalled above, Higgs were retained as debt collectors. Their fees were agreed on » commission
basis; as there have been no reafisations during this reporting period there have been no fees paid.

CREDITORS' RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with tha permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in valve
of the unsecured creditors (inchxling the creditor in question}) request further detalls of the
Uquidator's remunerstion and axpenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor
may reuest the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the count or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the creditors (Including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or
basls of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred,
within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make s similar application to court
within the same time kmit.

© Asaources for WPs LLP 2017 &



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF D & | BUILDING SERVICES LIMITED- EN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY
UQUIDATION

EC REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR TERRITORIAL)

The Company’s centre of main interest was In Rubery, Birmingham and therefore it is considered that
the EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings 25 defined In Article 3 of the
EC Regulation.

CONCLUSION
Tha administration of the case will be continuing to finalise the following outstanding matters that
are preventing this case from being closed:

e Clearing of remaining dividend cheques
¢ Closing formalities

If you require any further information, please contact this office.

signed k‘*‘n—&—

Mark Bowen - Liquidator
04 May 2020

© Rusources for iP5 LLP 2017 7



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF D & | BLILDING SERVICES UMITED- IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY

LIQUIDATION

Appandix )

Statutory Information
Company Name
Former Trading Name
Company Number
Registered Office
Former Registored Office
Officehalder
Officeholders address
Duie of appointment
{tiquidator)

Date of Administration

© Rasowsces for (Ps LLP 2017

D & | Buliding Services Limited

None

023872627

11 Roman Way, Berry HIll, Droltwich, Worcestarshive, WRS 9A)
53 The Avenue, Rubery, Birmingham, B45 9AL

Mark Bowen

MB insolvency, 11 Roman Way, Berry Hill, Droltwich,
Worcestershirs, WRS 9AJ

29 March 2018

4 April 2017



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF D & | BUILDING SERVICES LIMITED- N CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY

D 8 1Buliding Services Limited (in Liqudation)

quuido!or't Summary of Receipts and Payments

LIQUIDATION
RECEPTS From 208322018
: To 23032019
: ' e)
Plant & Machineny/Ofice Furmilre/Sioch : 0.00
Mowor Vehicles j ' 0.00
Book Debis . ' 9,140.90
.Cash aiBank : 0.00
Adminstralion suiplus §6573.13
Bank inleres|Groas 3181
Osdinary Sharsho lders . ' 0.0a
' ' 85,;704.04
PAYMENTS
St lutory Advartaing 7100
Ofice Holdets Fess 700090
Debt Colleclion Fees ©o1101.71
CorporsBon Tux 0.00
Photocopying 0.00.
Postnge 0.00
‘Sealutory Advergsing 0.00
‘Mroacs of Wages & Hollday Pay \ 0.00
Peasion Schemes 3595
Trade & Expanse Creditors 000
Employwes 0.00
HM Revenue & Cuslores 0.00
Unsecued Crecitor Distrubulion 00
0,532.2¢
IRADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Currant
VAT Receivabile / {Payeble)

© Resowrces for (Ps LLP 2007

From 200172019

To 28032020

0.00
0.00
000
0.00
277
0.00
33T

000
21,782.00
000

532
10448
133.1%

7100

0.00
000
Q.00
0.00
0.00
36,142.27

57,218.1%

Totad

L)

0.00

0.00
9.149.90
Q.00
56,573.13
85 58
.00
osr7e.

71.00
28.762.00
1,901.71
6.32

104 48
13345
71.00
0.00
359.53.
0.00

0.00
0.00.
3514227
05.790.43

4,414 12
438594
an.18



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF D & | BULDING SERVICES LIMITED- IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY
LIQLHDATION

Appendi il
Detalled Bst of work undertaken for D & § Bullding Services Limited- in Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation fur the review period 29 March 2019 to 28 March 2020

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the Ligutdator.

| Filing of dotemaats to naeet statulony requirements inchiding snnusl receipts snd pryments socounts

M : Annoal corporation tex retwrns

] Querterdy VAT seturng

| Sulvertidng in acvordance vith ualutary equisemants
tha case fov the value of the assets

7 Parod reviews of the spphication omnmu. sati-mongy (2 undaring sad ant-bribery ssfeguards
Mawntasance of sialutery and casa progression Lask Hstsjdiaries

-] Updating chéckBsts
] Prepariag correspandence OpENning snd cicsing 8coout

=] Peguesting bank statements

| Sankaccount necondiiations

| Melnteaanoe of the estate cash bovk

| Bawking remeittence s and issming cheques/RACS paymusts

%] Discwssions rega iding siratagles o be parsued

| Meetings with tearm members and ladependent sdviters (o consider praciical, technica! mnd begal aspects of
the cxe

Ualsing and praviding Information 10 be sbie 10 Rnsilse wintag up the pension icheme

-| Praparing orwwsel progress reports

] Preparation of cecision by comrespoadence documents
Collnte and aarnine proofs votes to decide on resoluliens

flaceive and follkow vp creditor enquivies via telsphone
. Review and prepare correspondence o crediors and thelr reprasamtatives via tacshmite, amadll and post
mmmhhvw-dme Pensions Regulator

T mwueu-n;mm not related to 3 dividend

i ging with RPO regarding POD when not relsted 1o ¥ dividend

i anbndwrmmtomwauﬂmmuua.mmmm
Receigtt of POO
1 Adpudicating POD
Ragwest fusther informetion from claimants regading POO
Praperation of correspondence 10 clamsant aduising oulcone of adjudaton
i Prapasation of correspondance bo craditors advising of intantion to declare distribution
i Advecsisament of notice of propoied distiibution
-} Proparation of distribution calculation
Preparation of correspondence 10 craditors samopacing declarstion of distribution

- Preparstion of chagqwes/BACS th pay diutibution

Praparation of correspordence 10 ciediors enclosing payment of distribution

© Pescwrces for w3 LLP 2017 10



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF D & 1 BUILDING SERVICES UMITED- IN CREDITCRS' VOLUNTARY
LIDWIDATION

Appendin IV
Current Charge-out Rates for the firm

Time charging poficy

Support staff do charge their time to each case.

Support staff includes cashier, secretarial and adminkstration support.
The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes. -

Senlor Manager 250
Manager ; 200-225
Administrator 150
Junior Adeministrator 90
Secretarial/ Administration support staff 50-130

Disburssments & Exponses summary for period & comparison with estimate

Relow are detalls of the Liquidator ‘s expenses for the pariod under review.

- 100 158.90 .. 15880 Higher than original estimate

10| . 115.77 115.77 -

© Resowroes for 1Pt LLP 2017 11



